institution whose management it now seeks to impugn. 

This inconsistency further reinforces that the stated 

rationale of the Act does not withstand scrutiny.  

42. The State has placed on record that, following the 

enactment of the impugned Act, a sum of Rs. 

72,89,88,640/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Crores Eighty-

Nine Lakhs Eighty-Eight Thousand Six-Hundred and 

Forty only) has been sanctioned towards construction, 

renovation and infrastructure enhancement of the 

Institute & Library, of which an amount of Rs. 

16,24,12,840/- (Rupees Sixteen-Crores Twenty-Four 

Lakhs Twelve-Thousand Eight-Hundred and Forty 

only) has already been released; that dedicated funds 

have been sanctioned for the rejuvenation of the 

heritage building; that modern technology and digital 

tools have been introduced; and that approval has been 

granted for the construction of a new multi-storeyed